City of Bullhead City, Arizona
Comprehensive Fee Schedule

FY 2025-2026

A3.40.022.09 — Business License Fees

General business license application fee

General business license fee

Additional fees:

Change of location (for businesses physically located within
Bullhead City limits)

Change of business name/change of corporate officer
Re-inspection cost

Late fees

Duplicate license fee

Pawnbrokers (any pawnbroker doing business before 01/07/94
will be subject to general license fees)

Pawn tickets

Special Event Vendor Permit

$60.00 one-time (refer to ordinances
or resolutions for additional
requirements)

$60.00 annual

$20.00

$20.00
$50.00

10% each month or portion thereof,
PLUS license fee

$5.00
$5,000.00 annual

(see A3.40.720)

$30.00 for up to 15 days pet special
event
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City of Bullhead City, Arizona

Comprehensive Fee Schedule
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Late Vendor Fee (charitable organizations exempt)

Special event cleanup deposit

Commercial/Promotional Event Location Fee (must have a
Valid business license; local businesses with a physical business
location in the city limits and charitable organizations are
exempt)

Itinerant Vendor Fee (must have valid business license)

Peddler permit (charitable organizations are exempt):
Application fee

Permit fee

Pumpkin or Christmas tree lots (waived for charitable or non-
profit organizations)

Adult entertainment licenses:

Application/investigation
License fee

Employee application/investigation fee

Massage parlors/bathhouses/practitioners

License fees for establishments and off premise practitioners
Massage establishment application
Off-premise massage practitioner application

Change of location — massage establishment

Taxicab business — owner:

General Business license

Cable television system
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$20. 00 in addition to special event
vendor fee if registering less than 24
hours before special event begins

$500.00 or $500.00 bond; refundable
$100.00 per day of the event not to

exceed $1,000.00. Payable in advance
of the event

$50.00 per sales day for 10 days
maximum within 60-day period

$110.00 one time
$60.00 annual

$500.00 cleaning deposit, PLUS
general business license fees

$510.00 one time
$510.00 annual
$60.00 per employee

General business license fees apply
$410.00

$60.00

$100.00

See above schedule — annual

$510.00 per application, PLUS 3%
of gross subscriber revenue (If
applicant is operating under
Mohave County prior to this code,
application fee is waived.)
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Telecommunications Services:

Application (5 year license) $60.00 one time
Construction in public right-of-way $70.00 per active day of
construction
Secondhand Dealet:
Business license fee $160.00 annual
Application Fee $60.00 per application

(Res. 2023R-17; Res.2022R-23; Res. 2016R-05;0rd. 2015-9; Res. 2015R-54; Otd. 2014-8; Ord. 2013-8; Ord. 2012-5; Res.
08R-59; Res. 06R-042; Ord. 00-1062; Ord. 98-934; Ord. 98-933; Ord. 98-931; Ord. 96-802; Ord. 95-724; Ord. 94-651; Otd.
94-665; O1d. 94-649; Ord. 94-648; Ord. 93-632; Ord. 93-631; Otd. 93-629; Ord. 92-520; O1d. 86-110; Res. 85R-038; Ord.
84-009; Prior Codes 5.17, 5.28 § 19-1-4(A), and 19-1-8)

A3.40.022.10 - Short Term Rentals

Permit Fee $250

Civil Penalties
Operating without a permit $1,000 per month
Failure to maintain notice of emergency contact $1,000 per month

Repetitive Violations within one year

First violation $500
Second violation $1,000
Third violation $3,500

(Res. 2022R-60; Otd. 2022-32)

A3.40.022.11 - Colorado River Summer Water Safety Fee BHCMC § 5.30.060)

Consumer Protection Advisory Form $20.00 per each multi-copy form

(Fee is assessable to each multi-copy form issued to jet ski rental businesses
licensed in the city)
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